The brief fact of the petitioner’s case in a nutshell is that: 

“The humble petitioner had purchased the 

Light Goods Vehicles, Bolero Camper Bearing 

Registration Number ML09A6341 dated 19.02.2014 

through Finance From State Bank of India 

Gasuapara Branch, for sum of total Rs. 575000(five 

Lakhs Seventy five thousand) with an agreement to 

pay monthly instalment for sum of Rs. 13,700/- 

(thirteen thousand seven hundred) only for the 

purpose of running the business. That the Deputy 

Commissioner has issued requisition letter to the 

petitioner vide Letter No.SGH EL 15 BE 2015 dated 

19.06.2015, stating that Bye-Election to the 

Legislative Assembly 2016 is Scheduled to be held on